S$30.1 million

Note:

(1) EPS was computed based on the profit from continuing operations, net of tax and total comprehensive income.

INVITATION STATISTICS

54

Dilution is the amount by which the Invitation Price to be paid by investors for our Invitation Shares

in the Invitation (“New Investors”) exceeds our NAV per Share immediately after the Invitation.

Our NAV per Share as at 31 July 2018, as adjusted for the Restructuring Exercise, but before

adjusting for the estimated net proceeds from the issue of the New Shares and based on the

pre-Invitation share capital of 112,000,000 Shares, was approximately 13.68 cents.

Pursuant to the issue of 19,000,000 New Shares at the Invitation Price, our NAV per Share as at

31 July 2018 after adjusting for the Restructuring Exercise and the estimated net proceeds from

the issue of the New Shares and based on the post-Invitation share capital of 131,000,000

Shares, would have been 13.81 cents. This represents an immediate increase in NAV per Share

of 0.13 cents to our existing Shareholders and an immediate dilution in NAV per Share of

9.19 cents (or approximately 40.0%) to our New Investors.

The following table illustrates such dilution on a per Share basis:

Cents

Invitation Price per Share 23.00

NAV per Share as at 31 July 2018, as adjusted for the Restructuring Exercise

but before adjusting for the estimated net proceeds from the issue of the New

Shares and based on the pre-Invitation share capital of 112,000,000 Shares

13.68

Increase in NAV per Share attributable to existing Shareholders 0.13

NAV per Share after the Invitation(1) 13.81

Dilution in NAV per Share to New Investors 9.19

Dilution in NAV per Share to New Investors as a percentage of

the Invitation Price 40.0%

Note:

(1) The computed NAV does not take into account our actual financial performance after 31 July 2018. Depending on our

actual financial results, our NAV per Share may be higher or lower than the above computed NAV.

The following table shows the total number of Shares acquired, the total consideration and the

average effective cost per Share paid by our Directors and Substantial Shareholders for Shares

acquired by them during the period of three years prior to the date of lodgement of this Offer

Document (as adjusted for the Restructuring Exercise) and by our New Investors pursuant to the

Invitation:

Number of

Shares

acquired

Total

consideration

(S$)

Average

effective cost

per Share

(cents)

Directors and Substantial Shareholders

Chan Chew Leh 50,399,998 6,897,188 13.68

Tan Kok Huat 50,400,005 6,897,188 13.68

Andrew Chew 11,199,997 1,532,708 13.68

New Investors pursuant to the Invitation 19,000,000 4,370,000 23.00

DILUTION

55

The following table shows the cash and cash equivalents as well as capitalisation and

indebtedness of our Group:

(a) as at 31 July 2018, based on the unaudited combined statement of financial position of our

Group as at 31 July 2018;

(b) as at 31 December 2018, based on the unaudited combined management accounts of our

Group as at 31 December 2018; and

(c) as at 31 December 2018, based on the unaudited combined management accounts of our

Group as at 31 December 2018 and as adjusted for the net proceeds from the issue of the

New Shares.

You should read this in conjunction with the “Independent Auditor’s Report and the Audited

[…]

sub-division, the issued and paid-up capital of our Company was S$15,327,085 comprising

112,000,000 Shares.

GROUP STRUCTURE

Our Group structure after the Restructuring Exercise and as at the date of this Offer Document is

as follows:

Reclaims Enterprise

(Singapore)

Company

(Singapore)

100%

GENERAL INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP

90

Our subsidiary

The details of our subsidiary as at the date of this Offer Document are as follows:

Name

Date and

place of

incorporation

Principal

place of

business

Principal

business

activities Paid-up capital

Effective

equity interest

held by our

Group

Reclaims

Enterprise

20 February

2009, Singapore

Singapore Recycling of

C&D waste and

excavation

services

S$1,000,000 100%

Our subsidiary is not listed on any stock exchange.

None of our Independent Directors sits on the board of our subsidiary.

SHAREHOLDERS

Our Shareholders and their respective shareholdings immediately before and after the Invitation

are set out below:

Before the Invitation After the Invitation

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Directors

Chan Chew Leh 50,399,998 45.0 – – 49,899,998 38.1 – –

Tan Kok Huat 50,400,005 45.0 – – 49,900,005 38.1 – –

Andrew Chew 11,199,997 10.0 – – 11,199,997 8.5 – –

Jong Voon Hoo – – – – – – – –

Chang Chi Hsung – – – – – – – –

Joshua Tan – – – – – – – –

Lim Hui Chee – – – – – – – –

Public – – – – 20,000,000 15.3 – –

TOTAL 112,000,000 100.0 131,000,000 100.0

None of our Directors and Substantial Shareholders are related.

The Shares held by our Directors and Substantial Shareholders do not carry different voting rights

from the Invitation Shares.

Save as disclosed above, our Company is not directly or indirectly owned or controlled, whether

severally or jointly, by any person or government.

There is no known arrangement the operation of which may, at a subsequent date, result in a

change in the control of our Company.

GENERAL INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP

91

There are no shares in our Company that are held by or on behalf of our Company or by our